
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Cabinet 
 

Time and Date 
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 13th June 2023 
 
Place 
Council Chamber - Council House 
 

 

 
 
Public business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 (a) To agree the minutes from the meeting of Cabinet on 11th April 2023 
 
(b) Matters arising 
 

4. Renewal of City Centre Public Spaces Protection Order  (Pages 9 - 26) 
 

 Report of the Director of Streetscene and Regulatory Services 
 

5. Review of Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) Additional Licensing 
Scheme 2023  (Pages 27 - 50) 

 

 Report of the Chief Legal Officer 
 

6. Outstanding Issues   
 

 There are no outstanding issues 
 

7. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.   
 

 
Private business 
Nil 
 
 

Julie Newman, Chief Legal Officer, Council House, Coventry 
Monday, 5 June 2023 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Michelle Salmon, Governance Services, Email: michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

 
 
Membership 
 
Cabinet Members:  
Councillors L Bigham, R Brown, K Caan, G Duggins (Chair), P Hetherton, A S Khan 
(Deputy Chair), J O'Boyle, K Sandhu, P Seaman, and D Welsh 
 
Non-voting Deputy Cabinet Members: 
Councillors P Akhtar, S Agboola, G Hayre, A Jobbar, G Lloyd and S Nazir 
 
By invitation:  
Councillors S Gray, P Male and G Ridley (Non-voting Opposition representatives) 
 

 
Public Access  
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is 
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found 
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Michelle Salmon 
Governance Services  
Email: michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet held at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 11 April 2023 

 
 
Present: 

 

Cabinet Members: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Non-Voting Deputy 
Cabinet Members: 

Councillor G Duggins (Chair) 
Councillor AS Khan (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor K Caan 
Councillor M Mutton 
Councillor J O'Boyle 
Councillor K Sandhu 
Councillor P Seaman 
Councillor D Welsh 
 
 
Councillor P Akhtar 
Councillor G Hayre 
Councillor G Lloyd 
 

Non-Voting Opposition 
Members: 

 
Councillor G Ridley 

 
Other Non-Voting 
Members: 

 
 
Councillor R Lakha 

 
Employees (by Service):  

 
Interim Chief Executives 
 
Adult Services and 
Housing 
 
Finance 
 
Law and Governance 
 
Streetscene and 
Regulatory Services 

 
B Hastie, Interim Chief Executive (Section 151 Officer) 
 
J Bejai, J Reading  
 
 
R Martin, T Pinks 
 
J Newman (Chief Legal Officer), S Bennett, T Robinson 
 
A Walster (Director of Streetscene and Regulatory Services),   
C Styles 
 

Apologies: Councillor N Akhtar 
Councillor L Bigham 
Councillor R Brown 
Councillor P Hetherton 
Councillor P Male 
Councillor C Miks 
Councillor S Nazir 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
– 2 – 

 

 
Public Business 
 
117. Julie Nugent  

 
Julie Nugent, who will be starting her new role as Chief Executive in the near 
future, was in attendance at the meeting and was welcomed by the Leader, 
Councillor G Duggins.  
 
Members echoed the sentiments of the Leader and provided Julie with brief 
summaries of their positions. 
 

118. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

119. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 14th March were agreed and signed as true 
records. 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

120. Short-Term Home Support Services  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Adult Services and Housing 
which sought approval for the re-commissioning of Short-Term Home Support 
(STHS) in Coventry.  
 

The report indicated that ST
[...]
2023, but an extension will be put in 
place to 31st January 2024 to enable the Council to run a competitive process to 
ensure ongoing support. The new contracts are expected to be in place by 
February 2024, which has necessitated an extension of the current arrangements 
by three months to ensure continuity of services in the intervening period.  
 
The Commissioning Team have engaged with key stakeholders including service 
users, carers, providers, health & social care staff and has also used its 
experience over the past few years to inform the future delivery model, which 
seeks to incorporate several key service improvements. 
 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet recommends that Council approves the 
procurement of adults Short Term Home Support provision and delegates 
authority to the Director of Adults and Housing, following consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Adult Services, for the award of contracts following 
completion of the tender process. 
 

121. Householder Design Guide (SPD) - Adoption  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Streetscene and Regulatory 
Services which sought to adopt the Householder Design Guide Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) following public consultation which was undertaken 
between 9th December 2022 and 27th January 2023.  
 
The report indicated that SPDs add further detail to the policies in the development 
plan but cannot introduce new policy. SPDs provide additional guidance for 
development and are capable of being a material consideration when making 
decisions on planning applications.  
 
This SPD provides design guidance for those proposing household extensions and 
other householder proposals which require planning permission to be sought 
within the city. Responses to the consultation have been analysed and taken 
account of when amending the SPD. The proposed final version was attached at 
Appendix 1 to the report, and a summary of representations along with responses 
and proposed amendments was contained in Appendix 2 to the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet: 
 
1) Adopts the Householder Design Guide Supplementary Planning 

Document (SPD).  
 
 
 

Page 5



 

 
– 4 – 

 

 
2) Delegates authority to the Strategic Lead (Planning), following 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities, to 
make any necessary further non-substantive (minor) changes to the 
document. 

 
122. Procurement of Insurance  

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Interim Chief Executive (Section 151 
Officer) which indicated that the Council purchases a variety of insurance policies 
including property, business interruption, contract works, fine art, employers’ 
liability, public liability, crime, engineering inspection, personal accident and travel, 
school journeys, computers, and motor fleet. These insurance policies were 
procured via an Official Journal of the European Union (OJEU) compliant Eastern 
Shires Purchasing Organisation (ESPO) framework. The three-year contracts will 
expire on 30 November 2023 and there are options to extend the long-term 
agreements for two further years.  
 
The Council’s Contract Procedure Rules require Cabinet to approve any 
procurement which involves an annual contract value in excess of £1m per 
annum.  
 
In 2022-23 the Council’s premiums were £1,517,000 including insurance premium 
tax. There is an additional charge of £66,000 for claims handling services. The 
total is £1,583,000. This total includes a premium for terrorism insurance of 
£75,000.  
 
Cabinet noted that the purchase of terrorism Insurance will be outside of any 
tender. The reason for this is that terrorism insurance is provided by the Lloyds of 
London insurance market, and they do not respond to local authority tenders. The 
provision of the insurance through Lloyds will involve a traditional purchase of 
insurance using multiple insurers via, what is known as a line slip. This method is 
not suitable for procurement routes and there 
[...]
gree the contract award to the successful suppliers under the 
Framework. 
 

3) Grants authorisation to Interim Chief Executive (Section 151 Officer) to 
enter a 3-year contract (with a potential extension for a further 2 years) 
with the successful suppliers. 

 
123. Outstanding Issues  

 
There were no outstanding issues. 
 

124. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business - Equalities Day  
 
Cabinet was informed about Equalities Day, which was an internationally 
recognised day and was taking place on 14 April 2023. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet agrees to declare 14th April 2023 as Equalities 
Day. 
 
NB – This item of business was considered as urgent public business due to the 
impending date. 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 2.20 pm)  

  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank




 

Public report 
Cabinet  

 

 
 

 

 
Cabinet 13th June 2023 
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities – Councillor A S Khan 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Director of Streetscene and Regulatory Services 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
St Michaels (City Centre only)  
 
Title: Renewal of City Centre Public Spaces Protection Order 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No 
 

 
Executive Summary: 
 
A Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) was created and approved in 2017 to address a 
number of behaviours within the City Centre that it was felt needed controlling.  The behaviours 
included Street Trading, Busking, Begging amongst others. 
 
PSPO’s are only permitted to run for 3 years and at that point either expire or an application is 
made to renew.  The City Centre PSPO is due to expire on 16th July 2023 and we are requesting 
that the current order is renewed for another 3 years. 
 
It is felt the existing order has worked well in its intention to address problematic behaviours and 
we would benefit from those conditions being retained. 
 
The City Centre PSPO assists in addressing problematic behaviours and simplifies the response 
of officers from the Police and the Council in dealing with various anti-social activities.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

  

Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
  
1. Consider and approve the renewal of the current Public Space Protection Order including  

the area covered by the Order as set out in Appendices 1 and 2. 
 
2. Authorise officers to bring the Order into effect on 14th July 2023 just prior to the expiry date 

of the previous Order. 
 

 
List of Appendices included: 
 
Appendix 1 – City Centre (2023) Public Space Protection Order for Coventry 
 
Appendix 2 – City Centre Map 
 
Appendix 3 – Summary of Responses from Key Partners 
 
Appendix 4 – Enforcement Activity for Existing Order. 
 
Background papers: 
 
None 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
 
No 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel, or 
other body?  
 
No 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
 
No 

Page 10



 

  

Report title: Renewal of City Centre Public Spaces Protection Order 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1. The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 gained Royal Assent in April 2014. 

The Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) provision has been in operation since 20th 
October 2014. PSPOs are intended to provide a means of preventing individuals or groups 
committing anti-social behaviour in a public space where the behaviour is having, or likely to 
have, a detrimental effect on the quality of life of those in the locality; be persistent or 
continuing in nature; and be unreasonable. 

 
1.2. A PSPO covering the city centre came into effect on 16th July 2020 for a period of 3 years; 

the maximum period of time, granted under this legislation. 
 

1.3. During the operation of this PSPO we saw the Coronavirus pandemic significantly affect the 
country and as such City Centres were significantly affected throughout the life of this 
current order and as such enforcement activities were significantly decreased on previous 
orders.  This has been reflected in the summary of enforcement document in Appendix 4 to 
the report. 

 
1.4. West Midlands Police will shortly be launching an App for officers that will make it far 

simpler to record PSPO related activity when they interact with members of the public.  It is 
hoped this will provide for easier recording and analysis of PSPO related activity.  It should 
be noted that almost all PSPO related issues are resolved, informally by officers on a daily 
basis, without the need to use formal enforcement. 

 
1.5. The Council’s aim is to improve the city as a place to live, shop and do business. It is 

recognised that in order to do this we need to make the city, and city centre, as attractive a 
destination as possible.  This can be helped by minimising any factors that may deter 
people from visiting the city centre. This PSPO addresses these issues in this geographic 
area. 

 
1.6. The power to make a PSPO rests with the Council, in consultation with the Police, other 

relevant bodies and the general public.  
 

1.7. The Council can only make a PSPO when it is satisfied on reasonable grounds that the 
activities carried out or likely to be carried out in a public place have a detrimental effect on 
the quality of life of those in the area and are persistent, continuing, and unreasonable. The 
Council would also need to be satisfied that the restrictions imposed were justified. 

  
2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
2.1. Do nothing (not recommended). The local authority and the Police, in some cases, 

already have powers to deal with certain adverse behaviour covered in the proposed PSPO. 
However, these current powers are viewed as being overly bureaucratic and slow to 
implement through summonsing to court and similar.   

 
2.2. Renew the City Centre PSPO (recommended). The renewal of the City Centre PSPO, for 

a further period of three years, would provide useful powers for Council officers and the 
Police in addressing adverse behaviours in the centre. It is quick and easy to use, which is 
an important consideration when both organisations are facing reductions in resources. It 
also has the added benefit of enabling the offender to accept a fixed penalty notice rather 
than appear in court and receive a criminal record. The wording of the proposed PSPO can 
be seen in Appendix 1 to the report. 

 

Page 11



 

  

2.3. The proposed City Centre PSPO will cover the area indicated on the attached map (see 
Appendix 2 to the report). 

 
2.4. In summary, Cabinet is recommended to: 

 
1. Consider and approve the renewal of the current PSPO including the area to be 

covered by the Order as shown in Appendices 1 and 2 to the report. 
 

2. Authorise officers to bring the order into effect on 14th July 2023, just prior to the 
expiry of the current Order. 

 
3. Results of consultation undertaken 
 
3.1. Provided the Order is renewed before the current Order expires, and there are no proposed 

changes to wording of the Order, or the geographical area covered by the Order, then a full 
public consultation is not required. Consultation with key stakeholders is required. 

  
3.2. Consultation took place in early 2023 with key stakeholders, namely West Midlands Police, 

Coventry Business Improvement District and the Neighbourhood Enforcement team that 
patrols the City Centre and enforces the order alongside Police colleagues.  Additionally, we 
also spoke to the Council’s Rough Sleeper and Homeless team that carry out a lot of 
outreach work in the City Centre Their responses can be seen in Appendix 3 to the report. 

 
3.3. We acknowledge that concerns have been raised by all parties regarding the relatively 

recent increase in complaints regarding the conduct of Ebike riders, particularly food 
delivery services in the City Centre.  It is felt the current conditions within the PSPO are 
ones that can address
[...]
n the City Centre 

and as such they have been omitted 

 We also had the City of Culture within the City and as such matters related to street 

entertainment and busking were revised and relaxed to reflect the nature of this event. 

It should be noted this information is related to behaviours covered by the City Centre PSPO 

only.  Matters such as public drinking of alcohol and other measures are included in other 

PSPO’s in operation across the City as a whole, not just the City Centre. 

 

Buskers 
 

Breach notices 
issued 

Fixed Penalty 
Notices 

Prosecutions 

2020 (1st April onwards) n/a n/a n/a 

2021 n/a n/a n/a 

2022 5 0 0 

2023 (to 1st April) 2 0 0 
 

Beggars 
 

Breach notices 
issued 

Fixed Penalty 
Notices 

Prosecutions 

2020 (1st April onwards) n/a n/a n/a 

2021 n/a n/a n/a 

2022 103 2 0 

2023 (to 1st April) 71 1 0 

 

Cycling    

2023 (to 1st April) 14 0 0 
 

For all other activities listed in the City Centre PSPO there has been no significant formal 

enforcement activity.  It should be noted that all informal interactions by enforcement 

officers are not recorded, such as when people may be told their behaviour is unacceptable 

but they modify or stop their behaviour. 

Page 26




 

Public report 
Cabinet Report 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Cabinet  13th June 2023  
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities – Councillor A S Khan 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities – Councillor D Welsh 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Director of Streetscene and Regulatory Services 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
All 
 
Title: 
Review of Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) Additional Licensing Scheme 2023 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No – Although the Scheme covers all wards of the City, this is a request for a consultation to 

review the Scheme and will not significantly affect residents or businesses. 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The duty to licence Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) was introduced in July 2006 
through powers provided under the Housing Act 2004 (the Act), at that time HMOs that 
were 3 or more storeys in height and occupied by 5 or more persons required a licence 
through the HMO mandatory licensing powers.  
 
In October 2018 the definition for HMOs requiring a mandatory HMO licence was 
changed to include any HMO occupied by 5 or more people forming two or more 
households, in effect removing the three-storey requirement. 
 
Additional licensing of HMOs is a discretionary power that, if introduced by Local 
Authorities, can be applied to those HMOs which are not required to be licensed under 
the mandatory licensing powers. 
 
The provision of good quality housing for Coventry residents is a priority for the City 
Council and additional Licensing of HMOs was first introduced on the 4th May 2020. The 
scheme can only run for a period of 5 years, during which time the Council must carry 
out a review. The Additional Licensing scheme means that all HMOs, including those 
properties converted into self-contained flats without building regulations approval 
(Section 257 HMOs) require a licence. 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



 

 2 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet is requested to: 
 
1)  Authorise the implementation of a 12-week consultation on the review of the 

Houses in Multiple Occupation Additional Licensing Scheme in Coventry. 
  
2)  Request a future report to Cabinet which provides information on the achievements 

made during the Scheme thus far following the conclusion of the review, for a 
decision to be made regarding the future of the Houses in Multiple Occupation 
Additional Licensing Scheme in Coventry.  

 
 
List of Appendices included: 
 
Appendix 1 – Consultation Plan for Review of Additional Licensing Scheme 2023 
 
Appendix 2 - Equality and Consultation Analysis form (this is a live document which will 

evolve throughout the consultation). 
 
Background papers: 
 
None 
 
Other useful documents: 
 
None 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
 
No  
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory 
Panel, or other body?  
 
No  
 
Will this report go to Council?  
 
No 

Page 28



 

 3 

 
Report title: Review of Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) Additional Licensing 

Scheme 2023 

 
1. Context (or background) 
 

1.1. The private rented sector (PRS) is an important part of our housing market, with 4.7 
million households in England. The sector has undergone rapid growth over the last 
ten years and is now the second largest tenure in England. 
 

1.2. HMOs form a vital part of this sector, often providing cheaper accommodation for 
people whose housing options are limited.  

 

1.3. HMOs are known to be commonly occupied by students but there are also a 
growing number of young professionals and migrant workers sharing houses and 
flats. Some HMOs are occupied by the most vulnerable people in our society.  

 

1.4. These people live in properties that were not built for multiple occupation, and the 
risk of overcrowding and fire can be greater than with other types of 
accommodation. The government wants to support good private landlords who 
provide decent well-maintained homes and not impose unnecessary regulation 
however, the nature of HMOs means that regulation of this part of the sector is 
widely agreed to be necessary.  

 

1.5. Mandatory licensing of HMOs came into force in 2006 under the Housing Act 2004 
(the Act) and originally applied to properties of three storeys or more with five or 
more people making up two or more separate households living in them. 

 

1.6. As demand for HMOs increased in the decade since mandatory licensing was first 
introduced there has been a significant increase in properties with fewer than three 
storeys being used as HMO accommodation, notably two storey houses originally 
designed for families and flats.  

 

1.7. Some have been used by opportunist rogue landlords who exploit their vulnerable 
tenants, and rent sub-standard, overcrowded and potentially dangerous 
accommodation. The growth of HMOs has also had an impact on the local 
community, including where inadequate rubbish storage leads to pest infestation 
and health and safety problems. 

 
1.8. In May 2020 the Council introduced a citywide Additional Licensing Scheme which 

required all HMOs in Coventry to be licensed.  
 

1.9. Within the Act there is a legal requirement to review the scheme “from time 
to time” following its operation. To fulfil this requirement the Council intends to 
commence a review of the Additional Licensing Scheme. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



 

 4 

2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
2.1. Do nothing - This option is not recommended because this would mean that the 

Council has not met its legal requirement to review the existing Additional Licensing 
Scheme. It could also prevent the Council from effectively making any licensing 
Scheme in the future which would affect the Council’s ability to help protect the 
health, safety and welfare of tenants and residents in Coventry. 

 
2.2. Undertake a review of the additional licensing scheme – This is the preferred 

option. The Council has a legal duty to undertake a review of the Additional 
Licensing Scheme. Therefore, Cabinet is requested to approve the 
recommendation set out in this report.  
 

3. Results of consultation undertaken 
 

3.1. No consultation has been carried out at this stage. Cabinet is requested to approve 
a 12-week consultation to commence on the 1st July 2023 and to consider the 
results of that consultation together with findings from the review in a future report.  
 

4. Timetable for implementing this decision 
 
4.1. The Council must complete a review within the lifetime of the licensing scheme. The 

scheme was introduced in May 2020, so this is an opportune time to review the 
scheme as a sufficient amount of time has now passed to measure the 
effectiveness of the scheme. The consultation plan provided as Appendix 1 to the 
report sets out the stages involved and the proposed reporting of the results of the 
review.  
 

5. Comments from the Interim Chief Executive (Section 151 Officer) and the 
Chief Legal Officer 

 
5.1. Financial implications 
  
 The financial implications associated with the recommendation are limited to the 

employee costs associated with carrying out the review and any costs involved in 
arranging and publicising the events. These costs will be managed within existing 
resources. 

  
5.2. Legal implications 
 

The legal issues relating to this report are set out within the Housing Act 2004. 
 
Local Authorities have the ability to designate areas and therefore renew 
schemes containing HMOs to be subject to additional licensing, without the need for 
approval from the Government. 
 
Under Section 60(3) of the Act there is a legal requirement to review the scheme 
“from time to time” following its operation.  

  
 
 

Page 30



 

 5 

6. Other implications 
  
6.1. How will this contribute to achievement of the Council's Plan? 
  

The One Coventry Plan 2022-2030 is currently being finalised and sets out the 
Council’s vision and priorities for the city, with a vision of working together to 
improve our city and the lives of those who live, work and study here by creating a 
city where our residents get the best possible start in life, experience good health 
and age well and are protected and valued as residents and communities. 
 
Housing is a key determinant of health and as a Marmot City the Council 
recognises the importance reducing health inequalities. The Council’s Housing and 
Homelessness Strategy 2019-2024 affirms this view and also acknowledges that 
housing plays a crucial role in the economic growth of the city. 
 
The PRS plays a fundamental role in providing affordable housing and the ambition 
for Coventry is “to improve the use of existing homes”. 
 
The Housing Strategy links into the 
[...]
irected to the above person. 
 

Contributor/ 
approver name 

Title  
Service 

Date doc 
sent out 

Date 
response 
received or 
approved 

Contributors:     

Davina Blackburn Strategic Lead 
Regulation 

Regulatory 
Services 

04/05/2023 10/05/2023 

Michelle Salmon Governance 
Services Officer 

Law and 
Governance 

10/05/2023 10/05/2023 

Names of approvers 
for submission:  
(officers and members) 

    

Cathy Crosby Finance Officer Finance 10/05/2023 12/05/2023 

Gill Carter Legal Officer Law and 
Governance 

10/05/2023 12/05/2023 

Andrew Walster Director of 
Streetscene and 
Regulatory Services 

- 12/05/2023 19/05/2023 

Julie Newman Chief Legal Officer - 12/05/2023 15/05/2023 

Councillor A S Khan Cabinet Member for 
Policing and 
Equalities 

- 22/05/2023 24/05/2023 

Councillor D Welsh Cabinet Member for 
Housing and 
Communities 

- 22/05/2023 24/05/2023 

 
This report is published on the council's website: www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings  

Page 32

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings


APPENDIX 1 
 

Review of Coventry City Council’s Additional HMO 
Licensing Scheme 

 

Consultation Exercise and Communications and Engagement Plan 
 

Purpose of this document 
 

This document outlines the approach that would be taken to deliver the statutory review 
required of Coventry City Council’s Additional HMO Licensing Scheme. 

 
Background 

Coventry City Council’s current Additional HMO Licensing scheme (the scheme) expires on 4th 

May 2025, and the Council now needs to carry out an in-depth review of the scheme which 

will include a consultation exercise that will take place for three months from July of this year. 

This will seek feedback from stakeholders of the current scheme with a view to enabling a full 

options appraisal for the future of the scheme. 

 
Aims and objectives 

Raise awareness of the review of the current licensing arrangements. Engage with 
key stakeholders of the current scheme to record progress and assess opti

Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet held at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 13 June 2023 

 
Present: 
 

Cabinet Members: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Non-Voting Deputy 
Cabinet Members: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Non-Voting Opposition 
Members: 
 
 
 
Other Non-Voting 
Members: 
 
 
 

 
 
Councillor G Duggins (Chair) 
Councillor A S Khan (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor L Bigham 
Councillor R Brown 
Councillor K Caan 
Councillor J O'Boyle 
Councillor P Seaman 
Councillor P Hetherton 
Councillor D Welsh 
 
 
Councillor S Agboola 
Councillor P Akhtar 
Councillor G Hayre 
Councillor A Jobbar 
Councillor G Lloyd 
Councillor S Nazir 
 
 
Councillor S Gray 
Councillor P Male 
Councillor G Ridley 
 
 
Councillor N Akhtar 
Councillor R Lakha 
Councillor C Miks 
Councillor C E Thomas 
 

Employees  
(by Service area): 

 

 
Chief Executive 
 
Finance 
 
Law and Governance 
 
Streetscene and 
Regulatory Services 
 
 
Others in attendance: 

 
Julie Nugent (Chief Executive) 
 
B Hastie (Chief Operating Officer (Section 151 Officer)) 
 
J Newman (Chief Legal Officer), T Robinson, M Salmon 
 
 
J Adams, D Blackburn, S Chantler, C Hickin, M McHugh,  
L Nagle 
 
D Lyon, West Midlands Police 
 

Apologies:   Councillor Sandhu 
 
 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

Public Business 
 
Welcome 
 
The Leader, Councillor G Duggins, and Members of the Cabinet welcomed Julie Nugent, 
the new Chief Executive, and the newly appointed Deputy Cabinet Members, Chairs of 
Scrutiny Boards and Chairs of Committees, to their first meeting of Cabinet. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11th April 2023 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. There were no matters arising. 
 

3. Renewal of City Centre Public Spaces Protection Order  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Streetscene and Regulatory 
Services that sought approval of the renewal of the City Centre Public Spaces 
Protection Order. 
 
A Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) was created and approved in 2017 to 
address a number of behaviours within the City Centre that it was felt needed 
controlling. The behaviours included Street Trading, Busking, Begging, amongst 
others. 
 
PSPO’s were only permitted to run for 3 years and at that point either expire or an 
application be made to renew. The City Centre PSPO was due to expire on 16th 
July 2023 and approval to renew the current Order for another 3 years was being 
sought as it was felt that the existing order had worked well in its intention to 
address problematic behaviours and would benefit from those conditions being 
retained. 
 
The City Centre PSPO assisted in addressing problematic behaviours and 
simplified the response of officers from the Police and the Council in dealing with 
various anti-social activities. It was quick and easy to use, which was an important 
consideration when both organisations were facing reductions in resources. It also 
had the added benefit of enabling the offender to accept a fixed penalty notice 
rather than appear in court and receive a criminal record. The wording of the 
proposed PSPO and a map of the area that would be covered by the City Centre 
PSPO were set out in Appendices to the report. Further Appendices detailed the 
Summary of Responses from Key Partners, and the Enforcement Activity for the 
Existing Order. 
 
Progress on the implementation of the PSPO would be submitted to the Scrutiny 
Co-ordination Committee in due course. 
 
Members requested that Parking Services be formally made aware that Cabinet 
had asked that they have more of a presence in the Burges area of the City 
Centre, to address illegal and inconsiderate parking.  



 

 
– 3 – 

 

 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet: 
 
1) Approves the renewal of the current City Centre Public Space 

Protection Order, including the area covered by the Order as set out in 
Appendices 1 and 2 to the report. 

 
2) Authorises officers to bring the Order into effect on 14th July 2023, 

prior to the expiry date of the previous Order. 
 

4. Review of Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) Additional Licensing 
Scheme 2023  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Streetscene and Regulatory 
Services that sought approval for a 12-week consultation to commence on 1st July 
2023 that reviewed the current Houses in Multiple Occupation Additional Licensing 
Scheme in Coventry which had been introduced in May 2020, and to consider the 
results of that consultation together with findings from the review in a future report. 
 
The duty to licence Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) was introduced in July 
2006 through powers provided under the Housing Act 2004 (the Act), at that time 
HMOs that were three or more storeys in height and occupied by five or more 
persons required a licence through the HMO mandatory licensing powers.  
 
In October 2018 the definition for HMOs requiring a mandatory HMO licence was 
changed to include any HMO occupied by five or more people forming two or more 
households, in effect removing the three-storey requirement. 
 
Additional licensing of HMOs was a discretionary power that, if introduced by Local 
Authorities, could be applied to those HMOs which were not required to be 
licensed under the mandatory licensing powers. 
 
The provision of good quality housing for Coventry residents was a priority for the 
City Council and Additional Licensing of HMOs was first introduced in the city on 
4th May 2020. The Scheme could only run for a period of five years, during which 
time the Council must carry out a review. The Additional Licensing scheme meant 
that all HMOs, including those properties converted into self-contained flats 
without building regulations approval (Section 257 HMOs) required a licence. 
 
The Council must complete a review within the lifetime of the Licensing Scheme. 
The scheme was introduced in May 2020, so this was an opportune time to review 
the Scheme as a sufficient amount of time had passed to measure the 
effectiveness of the Scheme. An Appendix to the report provided the Consultation 
Plan setting out the stages involved and the proposed reporting of the results of 
the review. An Equality and Consultation Analysis was attached as a further 
Appendix to the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet: 
 
1) Authorises the implementation of a 12-week consultation on the review 

of the Houses in Multiple Occupation Additional Licensing Scheme in 
Coventry. 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

  
2)    Requests that a future report be submitted to Cabinet which provides 

information on the achievements made during the Scheme so far 
following the conclusion of the review, for a decision to be made 
regarding the future of the Houses in Multiple Occupation Additional 
Licensing Scheme in Coventry.  

 
5. Outstanding Issues  

 
There were no outstanding issues. 
 

6. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 

Craig Hickin 
 
The Leader, Councillor Duggins, referred to the impending retirement of Craig Hicken after 
31 years of service to the Council and, on behalf of the Cabinet, thanked Craig for his hard 
work and dedication to the Authority in his role as Head of Environmental Services and 
wished him well for the future.  

 
(Meeting closed at 2.40 pm)  

  


